

Nos. 13-1421 and 14-163

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,
Petitioner,

v.

DAVID B. CAULKETT,
Respondent.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,
Petitioner,

v.

EDELMIRO TOLEDO-CARDONA,
Respondent.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

**BRIEF OF COMMUNITY BANKERS
ASSOCIATION OF ILLINOIS AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Of Counsel:
Michael G. Cortina, Esq.
William S. Hackney, Esq.

John Collen, Esq.
Counsel of Record
SmithAmundsen LLC
150 N. Michigan Avenue
Suite 3300
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 455-3901
jcollen@salawus.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Community Bankers Association of Illinois*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

 A. Factual Background 4

 B. Reasons To Reverse The Court Below 4

ARGUMENT 6

POINT I: *DEWSNUP* PRECLUDES STRIPPING-OFF LIENS 6

POINT II: JUNIOR LIENS ARE PROPERTY RIGHTS THAT REQUIRE PROTECTION ... 10

 A. A Wholly Underwater Lien is a Valuable Property Right. 10

 B. Stripping-Off Liens Raises Constitutional Concerns. 12

 C. The Policy of the Bankruptcy Code is to Protect Liens. 16

 D. Lien Stripping in Chapter 13 and Chapter 11 Cases Does Not Support Lien Strip-Offs in Chapter 7 Cases. 17

POINT III: ALLOWING A LIEN TO BE STRIPPED-OFF BASED ON A JUDICIAL DETERMINATION OF VALUE RISKS UNJUSTLY VOIDING LIENS THAT IN REALITY ARE NOT WHOLLY UNDERWATER 20

POINT IV: LENDERS HAVE A SETTLED
EXPECTATION THAT LIENS WILL PASS
THROUGH BANKRUPTCY UNAFFECTED . . 25

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Air Line Pilots Association, International v. O’Neill</i> , 499 U.S. 65 (1991)	17
<i>Atlantic Sounding Co., Inc. v. Townsend</i> , 496 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Bank of America National Trust and Savings Association v. 203 North LaSalle St. Partnership</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999)	24, 25
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994)	28
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Georgia State Board of Equalization</i> , 552 U.S. 9 (2007)	23
<i>In re Caliguri</i> , 431 B.R. 324 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2010)	9
<i>Cohen v. De La Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998)	28
<i>In re Davis</i> , 716 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Dewsnap v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Dickerson</i> , 222 F.3d 924 (11th Cir. 2000)	22, 23
<i>Farrey v. Sanderfoot</i> , 500 U.S. 291 (1991)	25

<i>Folendore v. United States Small Business Administration,</i> 862 F.2d 1537 (11th Cir. 1989)	9
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States,</i> 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	14
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois,</i> 431 U.S. 720 (1977)	28
<i>Johnson v. Home State Bank,</i> 501 U.S. 78 (1991)	26
<i>In re Jug End in the Berkshires, Inc.,</i> 46 B.R. 892 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1985)	21
<i>Laskin v. First National Bank of Keystone,</i> 222 B.R. 872 (9th Cir. BAP 1998)	8
<i>Long v. Bullard,</i> 117 U.S. 617 (1886)	25
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford,</i> 295 U.S. 555 (1935)	12, 13, 14
<i>McNeal v. GMAC Mortgage, LLC,</i> 735 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Minnesota Co. v. National Co.,</i> 70 U.S. 332 (1865)	27
<i>In re Morysville Body Works, Inc.,</i> 86 B.R. 51 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1988)	23
<i>In re Murel Holding Corp.,</i> 75 F.2d 941 (2d Cir. 1935)	15

<i>Nobleman v. American Savings Bank</i> , 508 U.S. 324, 113 S.Ct. 2106, 124 L.Ed.2d 228 (1993)	22
<i>Palomar v. First American Bank</i> , 722 F.3d 992 (7th Cir. 2013)	8, 18, 25, 26
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	27
<i>In re Pistritto</i> , 2005 WL 906370 (Bankr. D. Del. 2005)	8, 9
<i>In re R & H Investment Co., Inc.</i> , 46 B.R. 114 (Bankr. D. Conn. 1985)	21
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2065 (2012)	24, 25
<i>In re Rogers Development Corp.</i> , 2 B.R. 679 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1980)	23
<i>Rushton v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 498 F.2d 88 (5th Cir. 1974)	22
<i>Ryan v. Homecomings Financial Network</i> , 253 F.3d 778 (4th Cir. 2001)	8, 10
<i>Silverman v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 538 F.2d 927 (2d Cir. 1976)	21
<i>In re Stone & Webster, Inc.</i> , 286 B.R. 532 (Bankr. D. Del. 2002)	20
<i>Swanson v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 614 F.3d 400 (7th Cir. 2010)	21, 23

<i>In re Swiatek</i> , 31 B.R. 26 (Bankr. D. Del. 1999)	8
<i>In re Talbert</i> , 344 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>United Savings Association of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forrest, Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	14
<i>Wright v. Central Life Ins. Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 273 (1940)	14, 15

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. V	5
--------------------------------	---

STATUTES

Former 11 U.S.C. § 203(s)	13
Former 11 U.S.C. § 207(c)(10)	15
11 U.S.C. § 361	15
11 U.S.C. § 506(a)	6, 7, 8
11 U.S.C. § 506(a)(1)	6
11 U.S.C. § 506(d)	6, 7, 8, 9, 17
11 U.S.C. § 1111(b)	18, 19
11 U.S.C. § 1111(b)(1)(B)(i)	19
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7)	20
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7)(A)(ii)	19, 20
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)	14, 19
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(A)(i)	19

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(A)(ii)	19
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(A)(iii)	15, 19
11 U.S.C. § 1322(b)(2)	17
205 ILCS 5/5(15)	1
Ill. Public Act 88-4	1
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
HR Rep. No. 95-595 (1978)	26
H.R. Rep. No. 595, 1978 U.S. Code Cong. & Ad.News	16
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>The Appraisal of Real Estate</i> , 14 ed. (Appraisal Institute, 2013)	21
http://www.corelogic.com/about-us/news/corelogic-reports-946,000-residential-properties-regained-1-trillion-dollars-in-total-equity-in-q2-2014.aspx	11
http://www.federalreserve.gov/econresdata/releases/mortoutstand/current.htm	11
<i>A New Look at Second Liens</i> , Federal Reserve Bank of New York, Staff Report 569 (Aug. 2012)	3
United States Census Bureau, http://factfinder.census.gov/faces/tableservices/jsf/pages/productview.xhtml?pid=ACS_13_1YR_B25081&prodType=table	2

United States Census Bureau, www.census.gov/ popest/data/state/totals/2014/index.html	2
Zillow Real Estate Research, www.zillow.com/resea rch/2014-q2-negative-equity-report-7465/	10
